Hesters and Sanders Architecture

516 E. Denman Lufkin, Texas 75901 PH: (936) 639-9330 FAX: (936) 639-9334



October 28, 2008

City of Livingston, Texas 200 West Church Street Livingston, TX 77351-3281

RE: Polk County Judicial Center

On behalf of Polk County, our firm of Hesters and Sanders Architecture would like ask the City Council to make a resolution for the development of the proposed Polk County Judicial Center:

- 1. Allow the designed encroachments shown on the Sheet titled "Polk County Courthouse Improvements Traffic Plan" listed as Exhibit "A". These encroachments which house the accessible ramps to the site along with seasonal plantings will be maintained by the Polk County Commissioners.
- 2. We request that all traffic along Mill Street be rerouted and restriped to be one way in the easterly direction for the purpose of safety.

We request that Council grants these resolutions for the benefit of both vehicular and pedestrian access to the new Polk County Judicial Center.

Sincerely,

**Hesters and Sanders Architecture** 





## **ORDER**

## Appointing Emergency Management Coordinator for Polk County, Texas

WHEREAS, GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 418. EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, Section 418.1015(c) provides that the County Judge, as Emergency Management Director for Polk County, Texas may designate a person to serve as emergency management coordinator and that said emergency management coordinator shall serve as an assistant to the emergency management director for emergency management purposes; and,

**WHEREAS**, the resignation of Kenneth Hambrick from the position of Polk County Emergency Management Coordinator was received on Monday, September 29, 2008, effective Tuesday, September 30, 2008 at 5:00 p.m. and the resulting vacancy shall be filled by appointment of the County Judge as Emergency Management Director for Polk County, Texas;

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

That I, John P. Thompson, as County Judge and Emergency Management Director for Polk County, Texas do hereby appoint Larry Shine as Emergency Management Coordinator for Polk County, Texas effective 5:01 p.m. on Tuesday, September 30, 2008.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDERED** that the compensation for said position is hereby set at the currently budgeted amount for FY2009 (\$38,319.50 annually).

**APPROVED and ORDERED** on this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2008.

Jøhn P. Thompson

eu

County Judge / Emergency Management Dir.

Polk County, Texas

Ćountý Clerk

BARBARA MIDDLETON
POLY COUNTY OF PRIK

2000 SEP 29 PM 3: 47